Contract transfer obligation 1,708

-

(1,708) f (iv) -

Lease liabilities -

10,354

-

10,354
Other non-current liabilities -

1,433

(1,433) a -

Exchangeable Units 42,461

-

37,040 a 79,501

Total liabilities 121,064

68,304

27,892

217,260

Shareholders’ deficit

Restricted voting shares 140,076

-

-

140,076

Total owner’s equity -

22,777

(22,777) a -
Deficit (192,956)

-

(1,045) a, g (194,001)

Total shareholders’ deficit (52,880)

22,777

(23,822)

(53,925)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit $ 68,184

$ 91,081

$ 4,070

$ 163,335

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-2

Bridgemarq Real Estate Services Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net and Comprehensive Earnings

Nine months ended September 30, 2023

(In thousands of Canadian dollars,

except per share amounts) Bridgemarq

Target

Entities

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenues

 Gross Commission Income  $ -  $ 261,128  $ -  $ 261,128

 Management fee revenue  -  14,763  (14,763) f (i) -

 Franchise fees  34,786  -  (633) f (ii) 34,153

 Other revenue  2,843  12,731  (269) f (iii) 15,305

   37,629  288,622  (15,665)  310,586

Expenses

 Commission and other related

costs

 -  245,503  -  245,503

 Cost of other revenue  837  4,318  -  5,155

 Management fees  14,737  -  (14,737) f (i) -

 Compensation  -  20,314  -  20,314

 Software, hosting and licensing  -  3,516  -  3,516

 Marketing and communications  -  2,934  -  2,934

 General and administration  1,825  3,603  (697) e 4,731

 Premises  -  2,120  -  2,120

 Other operating  -  1,495  -  1,495

 Franchise fees  -  633  (633) f (ii) -

 Interest expense  2,229  673  (269) f (iii) 2,633

 Write-off of intangible assets  201  -  -  201

 Depreciation and amortization  5,186  3,957  2,493 a 11,636

   25,015  289,066  (13,843)  300,238

Operating income  12,614  (444)  (1,822)  10,348

 Interest on Exchangeable Units  (4,355)  -  (3,799) b (8,154)

 Gain on fair value of

Exchangeable Units

 266  -  232 c 498

 Gain on interest rate swap  (950)  -  -  (950)

 Loss on debt facility amendment  (122)  -  -  (122)

Earnings before income tax  7,453  (444)  (5,389)  1,620

 Current income tax expense  2,754  668  (830) a,g 2,592

 Deferred income tax recovery  (337)  (985)  -  (1,322)

Income tax expense  2,417  (317)  (830)  1,270

Net and comprehensive earnings  $ 5,036  $ (127)  $ (4,559)  $ 350

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.53   $ 0.04

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.53   $ 0.04

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Bridgemarq Real Estate Services Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net and Comprehensive Earnings

Year ended December 31, 2022

(In thousands of Canadian dollars,

except per share amounts) Bridgemarq  Target Entities

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenues

 Gross Commission Income  $ -  $ 398,765  $ -  $ 398,765

 Management fee revenue  -  19,872  (19,872) f (i) -

 Franchise fees  45,615  -  (860) f (ii) 44,755

 Other revenue  4,256  14,088  (377) f (iii) 17,967

   49,871  432,725  (21,109)  461,487

Expenses

 Commission and other

related costs

 -  375,527  -  375,527

 Cost of other revenue  1,207  4,092  -  5,299

 Management fees  19,872  -  (19,872) f (i) -

 Compensation  -  26,704  -  26,704

 Software, hosting and

licensing

 -  5,115  -  5,115

 Marketing and

communications

 -  4,122  -  4,122

 General and

administration

 1,120  3,883  2,181 e 7,184

 Premises  -  2,872  -  2,872

 Other operating  -  1,838  -  1,838

 Franchise fees  -  860  (860) f (ii) -

 Interest expense  2,970  847  (377) f (iii) 3,440

 Write-off of intangible

assets

 154  -  -  154

 Depreciation and

amortization

 7,168  5,956  3,324 a 16,448

   32,491  431,816  (15,604)  448,703

Operating income  17,380  909  (5,505)  12,784

 Interest on Exchangeable

Units

 (5,806)  -  (5,065) b (10,871)

 Gain (loss) on fair value

of Exchangeable Units

 11,547  -  10,073 c 21,620

 Gain on interest rate swap  2,203  -  -  2,203

Earnings before income tax  25,324  909  (497)  25,736

 Current income tax expense  3,948  314  (1,920) a,g 2,342

 Deferred income tax expense  407  165  - - 572

Income tax expense  4,355  479  (1,920)  2,914

Net and comprehensive

earnings

 $ 20,969  $ 430  $ 1,423  $ 22,822

Basic earnings per share  $2.21   $2.41

Diluted earnings per share  $1.19   $0.77

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless stated otherwise)

F-4

1. PROPOSED TRANSACTION

On December 14, 2023, Bridgemarq Real Estate Services Inc., (“Bridgemarq” and together with its subsidiaries, the

“Company”) announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement to indirectly acquire all of the issued and